

No. 23-936

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANNE DAVIS, ON BEHALF OF BRAEDEN DAVIS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

DIANA M. SAVIT  
SAVIT LAW FIRM, LLC  
4520 East-West Highway  
Suite 700  
Bethesda, MD 20814

CHARLES A. MORAN  
MORAN & ASSOCIATES  
1100 H Street, NW  
Suite 810  
Washington, DC 20005

ROMAN MARTINEZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
BLAKE E. STAFFORD  
RUTH HIRSCH  
JONATHAN LU  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200  
roman.martinez@lw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE FIRST QUESTION SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	1
A. The Circuit Split Is Real .....	1
B. The Decision Below Is Wrong .....	6
C. The Question Presented Is Important And Squarely Presented .....	8
II. THE SECOND QUESTION SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Andersen ex rel. Andersen v. District of Columbia,</i> 877 F.2d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>John M. ex rel. Christine M. v. Board of Education of Evanston Township High School District 202,</i> 502 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2007).....	4, 5
<i>K.K. v. William S. Hart Union High School District,</i> 2022 WL 2162016 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2022).....	3, 4, 9
<i>L.J. ex rel. N.N.J. v. School Board of Broward County,</i> 927 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2019).....	4, 5
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth,</i> 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	12
<i>Ms. S. ex rel. G. v. Vashon Island School District,</i> 337 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2003).....	2, 3
<i>Olu-Cole v. E.L. Haynes Public Charter School,</i> 930 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Van Scoy ex rel. Van Scoy v. San Luis Coastal Unified School District,</i> 353 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Page(s)**

*Wagner v. Board of Education of Montgomery  
County,*  
335 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2003).....6

**STATUTES**

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(2)(C) .....2  
20 U.S.C. § 1415(e)-(g) .....9  
20 U.S.C. § 1415(j).....1, 4
